- Manufacture of air conditioners (unit or central AC) with freon; and
 - Repair and maintenance of refrigeration and air purification devices such as refrigerators, freezers and air

conditioners.

As stated in the Articles of Association, the activities of the Company are as follows:

 - Trade;
 - Manufacturing industries and their areas subject to the industrial license;
 - Transportation, storage and refrigeration;
 - Financial, business and other services;
 - Information Technology;
 - Construction;
 - Electricity, gas, water and their areas;
 - Agriculture and hunting;
 - Mines, petroleum and their areas; and
 - Social, group and personal services.

The Company carries out its activities in accordance with the applicable regulations and after obtaining the
necessary licenses from the competent authorities, if any.

Major, Shareholders,
No. of their shares
and percentage of
their ownership
before the offering

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company has substantial Shareholders who own 5% or more of the
Company’s shares, namely:

# Shareholder

Prior to the rights shares issue After the rights shares issue *

No. of
Shares

Percentage of
ownership

No. of
Shares

Percentage of
ownership

1 Mohammad Omran Mohammad
Al Omran 1,133,942 18.899% 2,267,884 18.899%

2 Abdulrahman Mohammad Nasir Al
Omran 384,229 6.404% 768,458 6.404%

3 Nasir Mohammad Nasir Al Omran 381,292 6.355%  762,584 6.355%
* No. of shares and percentage of ownership after the offering, assuming that the substantial Shareholders have subscribed
with their full entitlement to the New Shares; the same may differ in the event of subscription in a number less or more
than those allocated to the substantial Shareholders by selling or purchasing their rights during the Trading Period, or if the
substantial Shareholders have not subscribed to the rights.

viii Table of Contents

Public

In the Rules on the Offer of Securities and Continuing Obligations, means any persons are not included below:

1. Affiliates of the Issuer;

[…]

shares he then owns in the Company.

 - Mr. Nasir Mohammad Nasir Al Omran sold sixty thousand (60,000) shares of the shares he then owns in the Company.

 - Mr. Abdulrahman Mohammad Nasir Al Omran sold sixty thousand (60,000) shares of the shares he then owns in the Company.

 - Mrs. Latifa Mohammed Al-Hajji sold one thousand two hundred (1,200) shares of the shares she then owns in the Company.

 - On 13/04/1438H (corresponding to 11/01/2017G), the Capital Market Authority approved the listing of the Company in the
Parallel Equity Market.

 - On 29/05/1438H (26/02/2017G), the Company is listed in the Parallel Equity Market and the actual trading of its shares in the
Parallel Equity Market commenced.

 - On 30/11/1441H (corresponding to 21/07/2020G), the Company is moved, listed, and its shares proceeded with trading in the
main market, with six million (6,000,000) ordinary shares, with a nominal value of ten (10) Saudi riyals per share.

xixTable of Contents

The table below shows the ownership of the major holders before and after offering in the Parallel Equity Market.

No. Shareholder name

before offering after offering

No. of Shares Percentage of
Ownership No. of Shares Percentage of

Ownership

1 Mohammad Omran Mohammad Al Omran 3,000,000 50% 2,400,000 40%

2 Mohammad Nasir Omran Al Omran 2,394,000 39.9% 1,915,200 31.92%

3 Nasir Mohammad Nasir Al Omran 300,000 5,% 240,000 4%

4  Abdulrahman Mohammad Nasir Al Omran 300,000 5% 240,000 4%

Major Changes in the Company’s Capital

1. Al-Omran Industries and Trading Co. (the “Company”) is initially incorporated under the name of Al-Omran Metal Kitchens,
as a limited liability Company under Commercial Register No. 1010187735 as issued on 18/04/1424H (corresponding to
18/06/2003G) in Riyadh, with a total capital of three million two hundred thousand (3,200,000) Saudi riyals divided into
three thousand two hundred (3,200) in-kind and cash shares of equal value, and the value of each share is one thousand
(1000) Saudi riyals.

2. On 13/02/1428H (corresponding to 03/03/2007G), Ministerial Resolution No. (40/S) is issued whereby the Company is

[…]

- Mr. Nasir Mohammad Nasir Al Omran sold sixty thousand (60,000) shares owned by him in the Company at the time.

 - Mr. Abdulrahman Mohammad Nasir Al Omran sold sixty thousand (60,000) shares owned by him in the Company at
the time.

 - Ms. Latifa Mohammad Al-Hajji sold one thousand two hundred (1,200) shares owned by her in the Company at the

31Table of Contents

time.

 - On 13/04/1438H (corresponding to 11/01/2017G), CMA approved the Company’s listing in the Parallel Equity Market.

 - On 29/05/1438H (26/02/2017G), the Company was listed in the Parallel Equity Market and the actual trading of its shares
began in the Parallel Equity Market.

 - On 24/11/1441H (corresponding to 15/07/2020G), Tadawul approved the Company’s request to move from the Parallel
Equity Market to the main market. On 30/11/1441H (corresponding to 21/07/2020G), the Company’s shares were listed
and trading in the main market started.

The table below shows the ownership of major owners pre- and post-offering in the Parallel Equity Market:

Table (21): Ownership of major owners pre- and post-offering in the Parallel Equity Market

Sr.
No. Name of Shareholder

Pre-offering Post-offering

Number of Shares Equity Number of Shares Equity

1 Mohammad Omran Mohammad Al Omran 3,000,000 50% 2,400,000 40%

2 Mohammad Nasir Omran Al Omran 2,394,000 39.9% 1,915,200 31.92%

3 Nasir Mohammad Nasir Al Omran 300,000 5% 240,000 4%

4 Abdulrahman Mohammad Nasir Al Omran 300,000 5% 240,000 4%
Source: Company

1. Capital Changes

1. (1) Al-Omran Industries and Trading Co. (the “Company”) is initially incorporated under the name of Al-Omran Metal Kitchens, as a
limited liability Company under Commercial Register No. 1010187735 as issued on 18/04/1424H (corresponding to 18/06/2003G)
in Riyadh, with a total capital of three million two hundred thousand (3,200,000) Saudi Riyals divided into three thousand two
hundred (3,200) in-kind and cash shares of equal value, and the value of each share is one thousand (1000) Saudi Riyals.

2. (2) On 13/02/1428H (corresponding to 03/03/2007G), Ministerial Resolution No. (40/S) is issued whereby the Company is converted

[…]

- Mr. Nasser Bin Mohamed Bin Nasser Al-Omran sold sixty thousand (60,000) shares of the shares then held by him in
the Company.

 - Mr. Abdul Rahman Bin Mohamed Bin Nasser Bin Omran sold sixty thousand (60,000) shares of the shares then held
by him in the Company.

 - Mr. Latifa Mohamed Al-Hajji sold one thousand and two hundred (1,200) shares of the shares then held by her in the
Company.

 - On 13/04/1438H (corresponding to 11/01/2017G), the approval of CMA of the Company’s listing in the OTC was issued.

 - On 29/05/1438H (corresponding to 26/02/2017G), the Company was listed in the OTC and actual trading of its shares
started.

 - On 24/11/1441H (corresponding to 15/07/2020G), the approval of Tadawul was issued of the Company’s application for
movement from the OTC to the Main Market. On 30/11/1441H (corresponding to 21/07/2020G), the Company’s shares
were listed and went into trading in the Main Market.

The following table shows the ownership of Key Owners before and after Offering in OTC:

Table (115): Structure of Ownership of Key Owners before and after Offering in the over-the-counter market (OTC)

Ser. Shareholder’s Name

Before Offering After Offering

No. of Shares Ownership
Percentage No. of Shares Ownership

Percentage

1 Mohamed Bin Omran Bin Mohamed Al-Omran 3,000,000 50% 2,400,000 40%

2 Mohamed Nasser Bin Omran Al-Omran 2,394,000 39.9% 1,915,200 31.92%

3 Nasser Bin Mohamed Bin Nasser Bin Omran 300,000 5,% 240,000 4%

4 Abdul Rahman Bin Mohamed Bin Nasser Bin Omran 300,000 5% 240,000 4%
Source: The Company

 y Changes in Capital
(1) Al-Omran Industrial & Trading Co. (“Company”) was initially incorporated under the name “Al-Omran Metal Kitchens Co.” as a limited
liability company under commercial register No. 1010187735 dated 18/04/1424H (corresponding to 18/06/2003G) in the city of Riyadh
with a total capital of three million and two hundred thousand (3,200,000) Saudi Riyals divided into three thousand and two hundred
(3200) shares in kind and cash shares of equal value, each share valuing SAR (1000).

(2) On 13/02/1428H (corresponding to 03/03/2007G), the Ministerial Resolution No. 40/Q was handed down on the transformation from